
GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR 
JAMMU AND KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD CPO Chowk, Kacchi Chowni, Jammu/ Zamzarm Complex Rambagh, Srinagar 

Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary), Jal Shakti Department, 

Subject: 

Civil Secretariat, J&K. 

Sir, 

(www.ikssb.nic.in) 

No. JKSSB-PLAN/25/2022-03 (E-7069680) 
Dated: 17.10.2023 

Hnal Selection of candidates for the post of Junior Assistant/Cashier Clerk/Store Attendant/Cadrex Clerk/ . Computer-cum-Junior 
Assistant/Welfare Organizer - Release of withheld recommendations 
thereof. 

Kindly refer to this office letter No. JKSSB-PLAN/25/2022-03 (E-7069680) 
dated 16.03.2023, where-under the Selection List for the post of Junior Assistant, Jal 
Shakti Department, advertised vide Notification 01 of 2021 dated 03.02.2021, 
Divisional Cadre Jammu/ Kashmir was forwarded to your department for further 
course of action. 

Among thirty (30) candidates whose recommendations were kept 
withheld by the Board on account of various deficiencies, twenty two (22) candidates 
were cleared by the Board in its 223 & 227 Board Meeting and forwarded to vour 
department vide letter No. JKSSB-PLANV25/2022-03 (E-7069680) dated 04.05.2023 & 
07.07.2023. 

Aurther, the recommendation in respect of the candidates figuring in 
Annare-A 0s still withheld. Subsequently, among these, one candidate has 
nroduced the regquisite documens Wcn were placed before the Board in ite 232nd 

to release the withheld meeting, in which it was decided 
recommendation of the 

candidate. 



Accordingly, the undersigned is directed to convey the above decision 

of the Board and release the withheld recommendation of the candidate as 

figuring in Annexure-B to this communication with the request to proceed in the 
matter accordingly. The other terms and condltions as conveyed vide letter No. JKSSB 

PUANN25/2022-03 (E-7069680) dated 16.03.2023, shall remain the same. The instant 

communication may be cross verifled from our website www.jkssb.nic.in. 

Encs: As above 
Copy to: 

Yours faithýgly, 

4. I/c Website, JKSSB. 

(Sachin Jamwal) JKAS, 
SecretarY, 

3. Statistical Division, JKSSB, for informatlon and compilation of record. 

J&K Services Selection Board 

1. Commissioner Secretary to the Government, General Administration Departrment. 
2. Private Secretary to Chairman, JKSSB. 



S. No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

Roll No. 

SO01438 

4000521 

5004084 

5001396 

A002362 

SO05562 

4001419 

4007100 

Candldate's Name 

FAYAZ AHMAD HAFIZ 

AMIT SURI 

OWAIS HASSAN 

FARHAN AMIN KHAN 

KR ARZO0 

SIRAJ UL AMIN 

DEEPAK SINGH KATOCH 

VIKAS SHARMA 

Father Name 

HABIBUUAH HAFIZ 

OM PARKASH SURI 

GH HASSAN BHAT 

MOHMMAD AMIN KHAN 

VIJAY KUMAR 

MOHAMAD AMIN MIR 

MOHAN SINGH 

SURINDER KUMAR 

DoB 

02/07/1980 

02/03/19s9 

17/03/1997 

14/11/1990 

22/11/1996 

07/02/1995 

21/11/1986 

30/11/1999 

Category 

OM 

PSP 

RRA 

EWS 

SC 

OM 

EWS 

EWS 

ANNEXURE-A 

Address 

H.No. 184, Bana Mohalla, Habba Kadal, 

Srtnagar South 
H.No. 98, Werd-11, Near Degree Coilege, 

Poonch 

H.No. 51, Uttersoo, Najlgund, Anantnag 

H.No.347/j4 Hemdanie Colony Sector-D 
Bemina 

H.No. 164/1, Narwal, Satwarl, Jammu 

H.No. 132, New Colomy, Wakoora 
Ganderbal 

H.No. 01, Ward-04, Fathu Chak, Kathua 

H.No. 25, Chadwal, Heranagar, Kathua 

Total Score 

46.79 

67.15 

68.40 

65.28 

68.04 

74.75 

70.30 

68.92 

Selectlon 
Category 

OM/ESM 

PSP 

RBA 

EWS 

SC 

OM 

EWS 

EWS 

Cadre Allotted 

DK 

DK 

DK 

DK 

D 

DJ 

DJ 

Department Alloted 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKT! 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

JAL SHAKTI 

Reason for Recommendation Withheld 

RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION 
OF BONAFIDE CERTIFICATE 

RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD sUaJECT TO 
PRODUCTION OF DEGREE CERTIFICATE 

RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO 
PRODUCTION OF RBA GAP PERIOD ERTIFICATE 

RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT To 
PRODUCTHON OF EWs CERTFHCATE AS PER 
PRESCRIBED FORMAT 
|RECOMMENDATION wITHHELD SUBJECT To PRODUCTION 
|OF CATEGORY CERTIFICATE AS PER THE PRESCRIBED 
FORMAT AND COMPUTER CERTIFICATE 
RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO 
|PRODUCTmON OF VAUD COMPUTER CERTIFICATE 
RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO 
PRODUCTION OF CATEGORY CERTIFICATE AS 
PER PRESCRIBED FORMAT 

RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO 
PRODUCION OF VALUD EWS CERTFICATE AS 

PER PRESCRIBED FORMAT 



S. No. 

1 

Roll No. 

5001438 

Candidate's Name 

FAYAZ AHMAD HAFIZ 

Father Name DoB 

HABIBULLAH HAFIZ02/07/1980 

Annexure-B 

Category 

OM 

Address 

H.No. 184, Bana Mohalla, Habba 
Kadal, Srinagar South 

Total Score 

46.79 

Selection 
Category 

OM/ESM 

Cadre Allotted 

DK 

Department Alloted 

JAL SHAKTI 

Sd/ 
(Sachin Jamwal) JKAS, 

Secretary, 
J&K Services Selection Board 
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