GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU AND KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

CPO Chowk, Kacchi Chowni, Jammu/ Zamzam Complex Rambagh, Srinagar
(www.jkssb.nic.in)

Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary), Jal Shakti Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K.

No. JKSSB-PLAN/25/2022-03 (E-7069680)

Subject:

Final Selection of candidates for the post of Junior Assistant/Cashier Clerk/Store Attendant/Cadrex Clerk/ Computer-cum-Junior Assistant/Welfare Organizer - Release of withheld recommendations thereof.

Dated: 17.10.2023

Sir,

Kindly refer to this office letter No. JKSSB-PLAN/25/2022-03 (E-7069680) dated 16.03.2023, where-under the Selection List for the post of Junior Assistant, Jal Shakti Department, advertised vide Notification 01 of 2021 dated 03.02.2021, Divisional Cadre Jammu/ Kashmir was forwarded to your department for further course of action.

Among thirty (30) candidates whose recommendations were kept withheld by the Board on account of various deficiencies, twenty two (22) candidates were cleared by the Board in its 223rd & 227th Board Meeting and forwarded to your department vide letter No. JKSSB-PLAN/25/2022-03 (E-7069680) dated 04.05.2023 & 07.07.2023.

Further, the recommendation in respect of the candidates figuring in Annexure-A is still withheld. Subsequently, among these, one candidate has produced the requisite documents which were placed before the Board in its 232nd meeting, in which it was decided to release the withheld recommendation of the candidate.

Accordingly, the undersigned is directed to convey the above decision of the Board and release the withheld recommendation of the candidate as figuring in **Annexure-B** to this communication with the request to proceed in the matter accordingly. The other terms and conditions as conveyed vide letter No. JKSSB-PLAN/25/2022-03 (E-7069680) dated 16.03.2023, shall remain the same. The instant communication may be cross verified from our website www.jkssb.nic.in.

24/11

(Sachin Jamwal) JKAS, Secretary,

J&K Services Selection Board

Encls: As above Copy to:

1. Commissioner Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.

2. Private Secretary to Chairman, JKSSB.

3. Statistical Division, JKSSB, for information and compilation of record.

4. I/c Website, JKSSB.

ANNEXURE-A												
S. No.	Roll No.	Candidate's Name	Father Name	DoB	Category	Address	Total Score	Selection Category	Cadre Allotted	Department Alloted	Reason for Recommendation Withheld	
1	5001438	FAYAZ AHMAD HAFIZ	HABIBULLAH HAFIZ	02/07/1980	ом	H.No. 184, Bana Mohalla, Habba Kadal, Srinagar South	46.79	OM/ESM	DK	JAL SHAKTI	RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF BONAFIDE CERTIFICATE	
2	4000521	AMIT SURI	OM PARKASH SURI	02/03/1989	PSP	H.No. 98, Ward-11, Near Degree College, Poonch	67.15	PSP	DK	JAL SHAKTI	RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF DEGREE CERTIFICATE	
3	5004084	OWAIS HASSAN	GH HASSAN BHAT	17/03/1997	RBA	H.No. 51, Uttersoo, Najigund, Anantnag	68.40	RBA	DK	JAL SHAKTI	RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF RBA GAP PERIOD CERTIFICATE	
4	5001396	FARHAN AMIN KHAN	MOHMMAD AMIN KHAN	14/11/1990	EWS	H.No.347/4 Hamdania Colony Sector-D Bernina	65.28	EWS	DK	JAL SHAKTI	RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF EWS CERTIFICATE AS PER PRESCRIBED FORMAT	
5	4002362	KR ARZOO	VIJAY KUMAR	22/11/1996	sc	H.No. 164/1, Narwal, Satwari, Jammu	68.04	sc	IO	JAL SHAKTI	RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF CATEGORY CERTIFICATE AS PER THE PRESCRIBED FORMAT AND COMPUTER CERTIFICATE	
6	5005562	SIRAJ UL AMIN	MOHAMAD AMIN MIR	07/02/1995	ом	H.No. 132, New Colony, Wakoora Ganderbal	74.75	ОМ	נס		RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF VALID COMPUTER CERTIFICATE	
7	4001419	DEEPAK SINGH KATOCH	MOHAN SINGH	21/11/1986	EWS	H.No. 01, Ward-04, Fathu Chak, Kathua	70.30	EWS	DJ	JAL SHAKTI	RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF CATEGORY CERTIFICATE AS PER PRESCRIBED FORMAT	
8	4007100	VIKAS SHARMA	SURINDER KUMAR	30/11/1999	EWS	H.No. 25, Chadwal, Heranagar, Kathua	68.92	EWS	DJ	JAL SHAKTI	RECOMMENDATION WITHHELD SUBJECT TO PRODUCTION OF VALID EWS CERTIFICATE AS PER PRESCRIBED FORMAT	

-

Annexure-B											
S. No.	Roll No.	Candidate's Name	Father Name	DoB	Category	Address	Total Score	Selection Category	Cadre Allotted	Department Alloted	
1	5001438	FAYAZ AHMAD HAFIZ	HABIBULLAH HAFIZ	02/07/1980	ОМ	H.No. 184, Bana Mohalla, Habba Kadal, Srinagar South	46.79	OM/ESM	DK	JAL SHAKTI	

Sd/-(Sachin Jamwal) JKAS, Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board